
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Town Deal Agenda 
 

Tuesday, 27 April 2021 at 10.00 am 

Via Microsoft Teams 

 
For further information, please contact TownDeal@hastings.gov.uk  
 

  Page No. 

1.   Welcome, apologies  

 10:00 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising 1 - 4 

 10:05 
 

 

3.   Update since the last meeting 5 - 8 

 10:15 
 
Attached: 
Engagement Programme update 
 
 

 

4.   Phase 2 - Governance, board structures, programme support and 
approval process for business case stage 

9 - 56 

 11:00 
 
Attached: 
 
Governance and proposed board structures report 
Phase 2 Government Business Case Guidance PDF  
Towns Fund Monitoring and Evaluation Local Authority Guidance  
 
 

 

5.   Any other business  

 11:40 
 

 

6.   Date of next meeting  

 2pm, Tuesday, 25th May 
 
Extraordinary meeting to agree heads of terms 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:TownDeal@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



TOWN DEAL 
 

21 JANUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Members present: 
 
Carole Dixon (Co-chair)  Hastings Community Network 
Graham Peters (Co-chair)  Team East Sussex/SELEP 
Andrew Harvey   NewRiver REIT  
Catherine Parr   Hastings Business Improvement District 
Clive Galbraith   Hastings Area Chamber of Commerce 
Cllr Kim Forward   Hastings Borough Council 
Dan Shelley    East Sussex College Group 
Dawn Dublin    Unveiled 
Francis Lucien Brown  Hastings Youth Council 
Helen Kay    Hastings Opportunity Area 
James Harris    East Sussex County Council 
James Leathers   Heritage Action Zone 
Jane Hartnell    Hastings Borough Council 
Jess Steele    Heritage Action Zone 
John Bownas   Hastings Business Improvement District 
Liz Coleman    Hastings and Rother Interfaith Forum 
Liz Gilmore    Hastings and Rother Cultural Leaders Group 
Sally-Ann Hart   MP for Hastings and Rother 
Sean Dennis    Hastings Area Chamber of Commerce 
Sonia Blizzard   Sea Change Sussex 
Stuart Mitchell   NewRiver REIT 
 
Others in attendance: 
Iain McNab    Cities and Local Growth Unit 
Jo Simmons    South East Local Enterprise Partnership  
 
HBC project team present: 
Hannah Brookshaw 
Pranesh Datta 
Stephen Dodson 
 
 

 
39. WELCOME, APOLOGIES AND MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
Apologies were received from: Darrell Gale, Kate Adams, Rich Moore, Steve 
Manwaring, Terry Hume and Victoria Conheady 
 
Members yet to return their completed declaration of interest forms were reminded to 
do so as soon as possible.  Action: ALL 
 
40. TOWN INVESTMENT PLAN (TIP) DISCUSSION AND APPROVAL  
 
The board was thanked for returning their comments on the draft Town Investment 
Plan which was first circulated on 7th January, followed by an updated copy on 18th 
January.   

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



TOWN DEAL 
 

21 JANUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

 
Comments were received from Kate Adams regarding the visual accessibility of the 
design copy, due to the colour scheme, images and icons.  The board was assured 
that a Microsoft Word accessible version will be available alongside the design copy. 
 
The board was reminded that the TIP is still confidentially sensitive and confidential at 
this stage. 
 
Pranesh Datta explained that a “Check and Challenge” session was held on 8th 
January and good feedback was received from the Towns Hub following this session 
with them. The TIP was updated and re-circulated to the board on 18th January.  
Further feedback has been received from board members and worked into the 
document.   
 
There was agreement from board members that the TIP is a good document, which 
looks at investing in a breadth of projects benefitting people and places. There was a 
suggestion that the need for improved connectivity and better transport links to and 
from the town needs more emphasis within the document.   
 
Key decision: Board to approve the TIP for submission 
 
The board agreed to unanimously approve the TIP documentations for submission 
subject to minor editing, corrections and final agreement by the Executive Delivery 
Group. 
 
The TIP is a culmination of a huge amount of work by the project support team and 
everyone was thanked for their contributions. 
 
41. ENGAGEMENT - POST-SUBMISSION  
 
Hannah Brookshaw updated: 

 The Town Deal blog and social media channels will go live on Monday, 1st 
February.  A press release will accompany this celebrating the submission of 
the TIP 

 Board members and project delivery leads will be provided with the social 
media handles and guidance and all were asked to follow the channels and 
share where possible 

 The stakeholder engagement working group will be established shortly and 
thanks were extended to those who have volunteered to be part of the group 

 A ‘live’ communications calendar for online and offline engagement for 2021 will 
be developed over the next month, being mindful of ongoing COVID restrictions 

 A project delivery leads meeting will be arranged to further develop 
conversations and relations between organisations involved 

 
42. FUNDERS MEETING UPDATE  
 
The funders meeting took place on 14th January.  The Town Deal vision, challenges, 
and projects for investment were explained to those who attended. 
 

Page 2



TOWN DEAL 
 

21 JANUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Organisations represented were: 

 Arts Council England 

 Department for Education 

 Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 

 Historic England 

 Homes England 

 National Lottery Community Fund 

 National Lottery Heritage Fund 

 Public Health (East Sussex) 

 South East Local Enterprise Partnership 

 Sport England 

 One Public Estate (Cabinet Office/LGA) 
 

The funders were very supportive of the programme, provided good feedback, 
particularly on the projects being submitted for investment and are keen to keep the 
dialogue going considering ways for further collaboration and support for the Hastings 
Town Deal 
 
43. TIMESCALES FOR NEXT STAGE AND MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting is on 27th April and it is hoped that by this time we will have received 
a positive response to the TIP from government and heads of terms will have been 
received from them to allow us to proceed to the next stage in the Town Deal 
programme. 
 
Other items for discussion: 

 Stage 2 business case guidance 

 Code of conduct which will need to be reviewed and amended in the next 
phase 

 Programme for the next 12 months based on the heads of terms 

 Engagement to date and how we moved forward 
 
All board members were thanked for their commitment, participation and support in 
this process.  The co-chairs were thanked for their support and for taking the board 
through the process.  Officers were also thanked for working on the TIP over the 
Christmas period. 
 
 
44. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Jess Steele shared details of Hastings Emerging Futures Events.  For further 
information, see: https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/o/hastings-emerging-futures-project-
32183046317 
  
 
45. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  TUESDAY, 27TH APRIL AT 10AM  
 
 

Page 3

https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/o/hastings-emerging-futures-project-32183046317
https://www.eventbrite.co.uk/o/hastings-emerging-futures-project-32183046317


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



1 

 

Hastings Town Deal Engagement Programme update 
Hastings Town Deal Board April 2021 

 
 
Background 
 
As a reminder the Stakeholder engagement programming is taking a past, 
present and future approach to its phasing: 
Past: 2010 – January 2020 
Present: January 2020 – TIP submission 2021  
Future: February 2021 – 2026 
 
 
Future engagement approach to businesses, community, strategic 
stakeholders as detail in TIP: 
 

Stakeholder engagement during 
business case phase 

Promotion of TIP through different 
channels – brand awareness building 

Press releases/interviews Board/project development working 
groups 

Stakeholder engagement subgroup Roadshows/open e
[...]
 

 

 

Page 6



3 

 

4. Tack onto existing projects and networks 
Sessions completed: 

 Follow up session with Hastings Youth Council – info sharing and detail 
on projects, how they are addressing their challenges/project ideas 
from workshop held in October 2020 

 LSP EDG and Hastings Community Network – post TIP submission 
session 

 Team East Sussex – TIP submission update 

 MP discussion 

 Chamber of Commerce 
Upcoming: 

 Local Plan regulation 18 development 

 School programme – Ark Alexandra as a starter with their A 
Level/GCSE geography students – relevant to their curriculum.  
Ambition for interested schools to develop ongoing relationship, take 
on a project as a case study through business case phase and beyond. 

 Content strategy planning for business case phase 
 
Future – Phase 2 and 3: 
Phase 2: April 2021 – April 2022 

 Project specific engagement, dependent upon individual projects (e.g 
Garden town lots of opportunity to help shape etc/ Ponswood as shovel 
ready – end user engagement/in action) 

 Overall  ongoing Town Deal brand awareness 

 Accelerated projects in action 

 Shovel ready projects in construction and action 
 
Phase 3 April 2022 – end of programme and beyond 

 Project development and construction 

 Ongoing overall Town deal brand awareness raising 

 Complementary projects/pipeline projects development 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Hastings Town Deal Board and  

Governance/project management structures for Phase 2 of the 

programme 2021-2022  

 

1. Background 

The Hastings Town Deal board was set up rapidly in response to government requirements for the 

first meeting to be held by the end of January 2020.  Some of the membership was prescribed by 

government in their prospectus and some more flexible depending upon individual town’s 

structures and requirements.   

This was set out below as per the prospectus: 

The Board must have the following membership (essential): 

 A private sector chair 

 All tiers of local government for the town 

 Members of Parliament representing the town 

 Local businesses and investors 

 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP)  

 Community/local voluntary community sector representatives 

 Other relevant local organisations, such as FE colleges or Clinical Commissioning Groups 

The following may be members (suggested): 

• Business Improvement Districts (BIDs):  

• Jobcentre Plus:  

• Anchor institutions:  

• Arms-length bodies and other non-departmental government agencies:  

• Other private investors and developers  

The current board aims to represent different parts of Hastings through business and community 

representative organisations and stakeholders to guide and act as advisory on the Town 

Investment Plan (TIP) to point of submission.  Its role up to this point has been to: 

 Develop and agree an evidenced based TIP 

 Develop a clear programme of interventions 

Coordinate resources and influence stakeholders 

 

2. Business Case stage of the Town Deal programme 

Once the government has approved our TIP and Heads of Terms have been signed, the Town 

Deal (TD) programme will move into the next phase (Phase 2)– business case (and project) 

development.  This will require adjustments to the board structures as well as the introduction of 

new programme management structures to support the development and delivery of the 

businesses case and projects. 

3. Town Deal Board Membership   

Following the agreement of Heads of Terms, the role of the board will shift to an advisory role on 

the development of project business cases and into the delivery phase, as well as acting as 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

https://www.hastings.gov.uk/regeneration/towndeal/board/


2 
 

ambassadors for the Town Deal programme and its vision. This shift in role is set out in the 

business case guidance document: 

“Locally ultimate decision making responsibility will lie with the accountable body (HBC), but the 

town deal board Chair/s will be a signatory to the summary document (high level detail document 

for business cases that has to be submitted to government) and should make decisions in 

partnership and collaboration with the Town Deal board…..The Town Deal board should have an 

ongoing role and sight of decision as projects are developed in more detail or possible changes 

are made.  The nature and degree of the board’s oversight should be agreed locally.” 

As stated, the Town Deal board membership requirements as set out in the original prospectus 

are not being altered by government.  We therefore recommend we maintain the board as it is but 

refresh membership, by first allowing those who would like to review their participation on the 

board and then recruit new members to achieve a better balance of representation.    

3.1 Equalities 

A refreshed membership will form part of the new governance arrangements for the Town Deal 

programme governance and management. The Code of Conduct, including Terms of Reference 

will need to be updated to reflect board membership changes that can adapt to reflect the breadth 

of the local community while seeking to maintain the balance of Private, Public and Community 

representation. This is in keeping with the public sector equality duty (Equality Act 2010). 

Board members outside of those places deemed as essential by the government must fulfil the 

following aspects: 

•            Be a resident, work or in education within the Borough of Hastings 

•            Be aligned to one of the areas identified in the essential or suggested criteria 

•            Be willing to advocate for the town deal programme and projects which have been already 

agreed and as are outlined in the Town Investment Plan 

•            Utilise the tools prescribed by the accountable body when publicly speaking about the 

town deal projects (tone of voice) such as when posting on social media.  

•            Abide by the governance and the key characteristics outlined in the government’s 

guidance on this fund. 

•            Be able to volunteer their time to read documents before board meetings and attend 

board meetings or sub meetings they may volunteer to be on. 

4. Governance and management  

As a reminder the government requires both chairs of town deal boards and the chief officer of the 

accountable body to sign the Heads of Terms.  

This now also extends to Phase 2 of the programme where both the Managing Director and the 

‘Section 151’ officer for the council and both co-chairs of the board need to sign the summary 

document which is submitted to government. 

As such, to meet the requirements of the Phase 2,  (Business Case development and submission 

of summary document),  it is proposed that the following staged process be introduced, with it 

being reviewed at the end of business case phase to consider the skill set and structural 

requirements for the delivery and construction phase of the Town Deal Programme (Phase 3).  

 

Page 10



3 
 

 

Stage Activity 

Stage 1: Prepare and submit 5 case business case for approval by HBC (as accountable 
body) and delegated members of the Town Board (Town Board Investment Panel) 
as the advisory body.  
 

Stage 2:  
 

Prepare and submit summary document for review by Town Board and signature 
of Town Board Co-Chairs and HBC S151 Officer and the Managing Director. 
Submission of summary document to MHCLG to approve funding. 

Stage 3: With government funding approved, funding agreements with project leads and 
programme monitoring and evaluation arrangements with project leads agreed.  
 

 

The approval process is demonstrated by the flow chart  which can be viewed in appendix 1.  

5. HBC Town Deal Programme Board 

HBC as accountable body and the Section 151 designated officer has the final decision on the 

investments to proceed. This was also the case with the accelerated funded projects. The level of 

scrutiny may vary project by project, but the S151 officer will be ultimately responsible for the 

Town Deal programme.   

An HBC Town Deal internal programme board will be established with strategic oversight, 

management, and approval of the next stages of the Town Deal programme.   

This will work alongside the overall Town Deal programme structure. Membership of this board will 

be finalised by the council following the election in May 2021.   

6. Town Deal Investment Panel (TDIP): 

A Town Deal Investment Panel will also be established to provide independent scrutiny to the 

business case with delegated authority to the co-chairs to sign off the Business Case Summary 

Document as required.  

This board will be a development of the executive delivery group with a wider membership drawn 

from those with suitable skills and expertise to ensure enough oversight and scrutiny of the 

business cases being bought forward.  

It is expected that there will be some TDIP members who will not necessarily be board members. 

The TDIP will also have support from external independent appraisers.  It will be chaired by the 

private sector TD board chair (though both co-chairs are members of the TDIP) and report to the 

Town Deal board as and when required.  

Conflict of interest will be managed by conflicted parties abstaining from decision making and 

removing themselves from discussion regarding a project there are lead on or that they have a 

pecuniary interest in.  

Recruitment to the TDIP will be informed by the Heads of Terms (HOT) conditions and a term of 

reference for this investment panel will be developed and agreed in accordance with this 

document.  It is hoped to bring this and the process for selection of the membership of the TDIP, 

to the extraordinary TDB meeting when we review the HOT offer from government. 

 

 

Page 11



4 
 

 

7. HBC programme team 

There will be allocation for specific roles within the HBC project team to meet the requirements 

and skills needed for the business case phase and beyond, as well as development of an internal 

programme board recognising the council’s status as managing authority and Section 151. 

8. Capacity funding and the role of Project leads  

Current levels of capacity funding and other HBC Funding will be used to support the following 

activities: 

1) Funding dedicated programme management and project staff  

2) Funding external support for the development of the five-case business case 

3) Funding external independent assessor of 5 case business case. 

All projects will designate a project lead for their programme and suitable expertise (where 

required) to develop their proposal to RIBA Stage 2 to 3 (pre planning stage) and their business 

cases (whether that be internal or through external support).  

HBC will employ external technical/specialist support for identified projects (whom do not have the 

capacity) to ensure the business cases developed are to the required compliant standard for those 

that identify the need for external expertise. 

There will be an appraisal and approval process developed, as outlined in appendix 1, giving 

assurance that decisions made have been undertaken in a transparent, proper, and accountable 

manner.  This will include the Town Deal Investment Panel and a team of appraisers who will 

evaluate each business case.  This will include appropriate mechanisms for performance 

monitoring and evaluation.  

With regards to project development and the development costs to take the projects to the above 

RIBA stages, HBC are exploring mechanisms to support external project leads in these tasks.  

These proposals will go to cabinet for decision, at the same time as the Heads of Terms, likely on 

June 7th, if not before. 

 

9. Timing and frequency of board meetings.  

Page 12



5 
 

 

 

9.1 Town Deal Board (TDB) 

It is proposed that Board meetings are reduced from 4 to 3 meetings during phase 2, to align with 

the bringing forward of summary documents for review, prior to submission to government. 

It is proposed that this meeting cycle commences after an ‘extraordinary’ board meeting to 

agree/review Heads of Terms (HOT).  Please note that the HOT needs to be signed within 3 

weeks of issue so we will be scheduling a board meeting in mid – end of May/early June.  

The above chart, supplied by our towns hub partners, show there are likely 3 meetings which will 

be required once heads of terms are signed.  

Therefore, Hastings town deal board three board meetings during this period will review the 

following business: 

1) To review project confirmation document (approx. 2 months after HOT signature) 

2) To review fast track projects summary documents prior to submission to government 

(between 3-6 months after HOT signature). Agree letter of support from TDB for project 

summary documents, to accompany submission. 

3) To review remaining projects summary documents prior to submission to government (9-12 

months after HOT signature). Agree letter of support from TDB for project summary 

documents, to accompany submission. It is likely that status update reports on any ‘shovel 

ready projects’ will be also prepared for this meeting.  

 

9.2 Town Deal Board Investment Panel (TDBIP): 

It is expected that the TDBIP will schedule meetings quarterly, though this will be informed by the 

Heads of Terms and Project confirmation submission to government. 

 

Page 13



6 
 

9.3 Town deal board project leads and engagement working groups. 

This will again be informed by the project confirmation submission, and the need from the group, 

however it is expected that these meetings will be more frequent than quarterly, dependent to the 

needs of the programme. 

9.4 Town Deal Executive Delivery group: 

The Executive Delivery group will remain but will only call ad-hoc meetings when required during 

phase 2 of the town deal p
[...]
ions as projects are developed 

in more detail or possible changes are made. The nature and degree of the 

Board’s oversight should be agreed locally.  

 

 
1 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-green-book-appraisal-and-evaluation-in-central-
governent 

Page 18

mailto:towns.fund@communities.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-green-book-appraisal-and-evaluation-in-central-governent


 
 

2 
 

2.5. Locally, ultimate decision-making responsibility will lie with the accountable 

body, but the Town Deal Board Chair will be a signatory to the Summary 

Document and should make decisions in partnership and collaboration with 

the Town Deal Board. 

 

2.6. A business case must be developed for each selected project in line with the 

conditions agreed in the Heads of Terms. Each business case should cover 

one project, as submitted in the project template. If a project consists of a 

package of smaller interventions, these can be grouped into one business 

case, as long as a strong strategic case is put forward demonstrating how the 

separate interventions link together to deliver a coherent vision. The value for 

money assessment must cover the project as a whole, but each intervention 

must be costed in the Financial Case.  

 

2.7. Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) should be fulfilled through a programme-

level impact assessment; relevant project-level impact assessment should 

also be undertaken. It is recommended that this is undertaken by the 

accountable body. A summary of this work should be included as part of the 

Summary Document. Relevant Environmental Impact Assessments should 

also be undertaken. 

 

2.8. Accountable bodies should work with appropriate partners to ensure effective 

delivery. For some individual projects it may be appropriate for other local 

delivery bodies (for example upper-tier authority or university) to lead on the 

development of business cases and on the delivery of the project. 
[...]
will be accepted. Where adjustments are accepted, 

the town will be asked to submit an updated project confirmation table (Annex 

A) reflecting the changes that have been made.  

 

5.7. No additional funding will be allocated if new or adjusted projects are of higher 

value.   

 

 

6. Timing for all business cases  

 

6.1. Towns should regularly engage with their local lead on the development of 

business cases. Once business cases have been developed and appraised, a 

summary of all this work in the form of completed Summary Documents, 

should be submitted to MHCLG within 12 months of the Heads of Terms 

agreement. 

 

6.2. The Summary Document will contain an overview of each business case and 

confirmation that key conditions have been addressed (where applicable). 

The Summary Document will be assessed by MHCLG before funding is 

released.  

 

6.3. The Summary Document template is provided at Annex C. 

 

 

7. Fast-tracked projects 

 

7.1. Some projects may already be well developed by the time Heads of Terms 

has been agreed. Where this is the case, these projects can be fast-tracked 

for funding provided the business case development and appraisal meets all 

criteria in this guidance before all the others. 

 

7.2. Where towns intend to fast-track projects, it will be indicated in Heads of 

Terms. Towns should keep their local leads informed of the status of business 

case development for fast-tracked projects.  

 

Page 24



 
 

8 
 

7.3. A Summary Document for fast-tracked projects should be submitted to 

MHCLG as soon as possible, and following MHCLG’s assessment, funding 

may be released. Projects should be grouped together as much as possible 

when submitting the Summary Document.  

 

Note: the accountable body is responsible for ensuring that all 

templates submitted to MHCLG are accurate and complete 

representations of current circumstances.  

 

 

 

  

Page 25



 
 

9 
 

Annex A: project confirmation tab
[...]
und Product When What we do with this information 

Town Deals 

Draft M&E 
plan 

Project Confirmation Stage - two-
months after signing Heads of Terms 

Plan is reviewed to ensure indicators 
align with guidance and any issues 
are flagged. 

Final M&E 
plan 

Summary Business Case Stage - 
within a year of signing Heads of 
Terms  

Plan is agreed prior to first payment. 
Indicators must be quantified. 

Future High 
Streets Fund 

M&E Plan 
You should aim to complete this 
within two-months of receiving your 
grant offer letter. 

Plan is reviewed and agreed to 
ensure alignment with this guidance. 

 

9.5. An M&E plan is important as it will provide you with an outline of everything you need to do to ensure 

your M&E is done correctly and in a timely manner. A template has been provided at Annex 2 with this 

guidance that we require you to use, it will confirm the following:  

• Projects and spend 

• Indicators you are monitoring per project  

• Target per indicator  

• Understanding of: 

o Definition and required metrics 

o Evidence needed 

o Frequency of reporting 

Page 55



 

24 
 

o Who is responsible for collecting it  

 

9.6. We recommend nominating an M&E lead for the Towns Fund. They should ensure the M&E plan is 

followed and this guidance is adhered to.  

M&E resources that you may find useful:  

Better Evaluation  

The Magenta Book 

The What works Centre for Local Economic Growth 

 

 

Page 56

https://www.betterevaluation.org/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-magenta-book
https://whatworksgrowth.org/

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising
	Minutes

	3 Update since the last meeting
	4 Phase 2 - Governance, board structures, programme support and approval process for business case stage
	App 1 -Town deal approval process
	Town Fund Business Case Development Guidance
	Towns Fund Monitoring & Evaluation Local Authority Guidance v1 (April 2021)




Minutes of the meeting


TOWN DEAL 
 

27 APRIL 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present:  
 
Carole Dixon (Co-chair)  Hastings Community Network 
Graham Peters (Co-chair)  Team East Sussex 
Andrew Harvey   New River REIT 
James Harris    East Sussex County Council 
Jane Hartnell    Hastings Borough Council 
Jess Steele    Heritage Action Zone 
John Bownas   Hastings Business Improvement District 
Kate Adams    Project Art Works 
Liz Coleman    Hastings and Rother Interfaith Forum 
Liz Gilmore    Hastings and Rother Cultural Leaders Group 
Lourdes Madigasekera-Elliott Public Health East Sussex 
Rich Moore    The Source Park 
Sally-Ann Hart   MP for Hastings and Rye 
Sean Dennis    Hastings Area Chamber of Commerce 
Sonia Blizzard   Sea Change Sussex 
Steve Manwaring   Hastings Voluntary Action 
Stuart Mitchell   New River REIT  
 
Others in attendance: 
Rebecca Collings   Towns Hub Coordinator 
 
HBC project team present: 
Hannah Brookshaw 
Pranesh Datta 
Stephen Dodson 
Victoria Conheady  
 

 
46. WELCOME, APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Candice Miller, Dan Shelley, Darrell Gale, Helen Kay 
and Iain McNab 
 
 
47. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
Accepted as an accurate record. 
 
The Chair reminded board members to keep their declarations of interest forms up to 
date. 
 
No matters arising. 
 
 
 
 



TOWN DEAL 
 

27 APRIL 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

48. UPDATE SINCE THE LAST MEETING  
 
Pranesh Datta updated: 
A decision on the Town Investment Plan (TIP) submission is expected in mid-May, 
after the local elections (6th May) and the draft Heads of Terms will be received.  Initial 
indications are positive, but it is not clear what level of funding will be received.  The 
projects within the TIP may be RAG (Red, Amber, Green) rated.  Should there be a 
need to re-profile the projects depending on the RAG ratings, Genecon will be asked 
to provide independent advice.  Rebecca explained that a red RAG rating indicates 
that a project within the submission will not be able to proceed, although very few 
submissions have received such ratings.  
 
Once we receive the heads of terms, these will have to be agreed and returned to 
MHCLG within 3 weeks of receipt.  Blackpool Council has published their heads of 
terms on their website and the link will be circulated to the board. Action: Pranesh  
 
Link (cut and paste into browser): 
https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/documents/s57870/Appendix%202a%20Draft%20
Heads%20of%20Terms.pdf 
 
 
Accelerator fund projects update: 
 

 White Rock Baths – capital works are almost complete and scheduled to open 
to the public in May 

 Employment, events and advice hub at East Sussex College – 80% works 
complete and final works to be completed at the end of May 

 Electric Vehicle Charging – project has been delivered and is nearing 
completion 

 Hastings Commons Lower Alley – 90% of the works are complete, with minor 
landscaping works remaining which are due to complete mid-May 

 
The co-chairs extended their congratulations to the projects on the fantastic 
achievements in getting the projects to this stage in a very short space of time.  It was 
commented however that it is not good for community engagement to be working at 
such speed.  
 
 
Engagement Programme update: 
 
Hannah Brookshaw updated: 
The current phase of the engagement programme is focusing on building brand 
awareness through the blog and social media channels.  Once we receive the 
outcome of the submission and the draft heads of terms, work will commence with the 
project leads to develop the business cases.  
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/documents/s57870/Appendix%202a%20Draft%20Heads%20of%20Terms.pdf
https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/documents/s57870/Appendix%202a%20Draft%20Heads%20of%20Terms.pdf


TOWN DEAL 
 

27 APRIL 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

  
New funding initiatives: 
 
Community Renewal Fund  

 Bids of up to £3m 

 Expressions of interest should have been submitted to East Sussex County 
Council by 18th April, followed by full applications by 30th April.  ESCC will 
submit the preferred proposals to government by 18th June 2021. 

 Spend is likely to be from August/September 2021 to the end of March 2022 

 The programme is a pilot for the Shared Prosperity Fund expected to be 
launched next year 

 
Levelling Up Fund 

 £4.8b fund will focus investment on projects that require up to £20m of funding. 
Bids above £20m and below £50m will be accepted for transport projects only 

 The first round will focus on transport investments, regeneration and town 
centre investment and cultural investment 

 The deadline for submission of first round bids is 18th June, with decisions 
expected in the Autumn and spend to be achieved by 2024/25. 

 HBC submission is likely to be during the next round 
 
High Street Task Force 

 Hastings has been selected to participate in the High Street Task Force ‘Unlock 
Your Place Potential’ visit and discussion following the unsuccessful Future 
High Streets Fund application in March 2019 

 The purpose of the visit is to diagnose and recommend technical and 
professional expertise for strategic transformation plans for the town centre 

 The visit will take place in May 2021 – with restricted numbers 
 
Community Ownership Fund 

 £150m national fund to help community groups buy or take over local 
community assets at risk of being lost 

 The first bidding round will open by June  

 Community and voluntary sector organisations will be able to bid for up to 
£250k match-funding 

 Further guidance is yet to be published 
 
The importance of ensuring how the various funding streams and projects can work 
together was discussed and the best approach should be considered once 
submissions have been made. 
 
25th May 2021 has been identified as the date for an emergency board meeting to 
agree the heads of terms.  A subsequent HBC cabinet meeting will also be arranged 
to seek cabinet agreement for the local authority Managing Director and Chief Finance 
Officer (Section 151 Officer) to sign the heads of terms, alongside the co-chairs of the 
board. 
 
 



TOWN DEAL 
 

27 APRIL 2021 
 

CAB. 4 
 

49. PHASE 2 - GOVERNANCE, BOARD STRUCTURES, PROGRAMME 
SUPPORT AND APPROVAL PROCESS FOR BUSINESS CASE STAGE  

 
Victoria Conheady updated: 
Once the heads of terms have been agreed, the next phase is to prepare business 
cases and to develop a project programme based on the offer received.  It is intended 
that the board will be maintained as it is, but the membership will be refreshed to 
achieve a better balance of community representation.   If any members are wishing to 
stand down, the project team should be contacted.  The number of meetings will also 
be reduced to align with presentation of summary documents for review, prior to 
submission to government.  
 
An internal Hastings Borough Council Town Investment Plan Programme 
Management Board will be set up as the council’s section 151 officer will ultimately be 
responsible for the programme.  A Town Deal Investment Panel will also be 
established to provide independent scrutiny to the business cases as required.   
 
The remaining capacity funding and other HBC funding will also be used to support 
phase 2 of the programme, including a dedicated programme management team, 
external support for the development of business cases and external independent 
assessment of the 5 case business cases.  HBC is also exploring mechanisms to 
support project leads with project design, costing and development.   
 
Any questions should be directed to the project team at: TownDeal@hastings.gov.uk 
 
 
50. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
This date may have to be changed depending on when the draft heads of terms are 
received. Board members were asked to be flexible and were thanked for their 
continuous contributions.   
 
 
 
 

mailto:TownDeal@hastings.gov.uk

